



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

PETERSON ENTERPRISES, INC., )  
RONALD A. PETERSON, ERIC )  
PETERSON, KIRK PETERSON, ) No. 109, 2019  
RONALD A. PETERSON REVOCABLE )  
TRUST, RONALD A. PETERSON )  
2010 IRREVOCABLE TRUST and )  
VERNON L. GOEDECKE COMPANY, ) Court Below:  
INC., ) Court of Chancery of the  
) State of Delaware  
)  
Defendants below, )  
Appellants, ) C.A. No. 11189-VCG  
)  
)  
v. )  
)  
BRACE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTING, )  
INC. and PETERSON INDUSTRIAL )  
SCAFFOLDING, INC., )  
)  
Plaintiffs below, )  
Appellees. )

**APPELLANTS' AMENDED REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

**POLSINELLI PC**

Robert A. Penza, Esquire (DSB No. 2769)  
Christina M. Belitz (DSB No. 6135)  
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1101  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Phone: (302) 252-0920  
Fax: (302) 252-0921  
[rpenza@polsinelli.com](mailto:rpenza@polsinelli.com)  
[cbelitz@polsinelli.com](mailto:cbelitz@polsinelli.com)

*Counsel for Appellants/Defendants below*

Dated: June 28, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO CROSS-APPEAL.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS IN OPPOSITION TO CROSS-APPEAL.....	5
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ARGUMENT ON APPEAL .....	6
I. The Chancery Court Erred in Sustaining Brace’s Indemnification Claim; its Decision was not the Product of an Orderly and Logical Deductive Process. ....	6
A. Brace did not follow the SPA’s requirements for direct claims, which prejudiced Defendants. ....	6
B. The Chancery Court’s decision on the inventory claim is clearly wrong and not the product of an orderly and logical deductive process. ....	8
II. The Chancery Court abused its discretion and committed legal errors in awarding Plaintiffs \$440,149 in “costs.” .....	11
III. The Chancery Court erred in entering judgment against Eric and Kirk Peterson in any amount, and against the Guarantors for judgment amounts beyond what Brace is entitled to as SPA indemnification. ....	12
ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO CROSS-APPEAL.....	14
IV. The Chancery Court correctly awarded Brace only those attorneys’ fees it incurred on its Inventory Claim and did not abuse its discretion in fixing the amount of fees.....	14
Question presented.....	14
Standard of Review.....	14
Merits of Opposition.....	15
A. The interests of justice do not compel review and determination of Brace’s new argument for reversal of the Chancery Court’s fee award.....	15
B. Brace is not entitled to contractual fee shifting of all of its attorneys’ fees and expenses. ....	17

C. The Chancery Court did not abuse its discretion in fixing \$241,686 as a reasonable fee for the Inventory Claim. ....27

CONCLUSION .....33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENT AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....36

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	32
<i>Edgewater Growth Capital Partners LP v. H.I.G. Capital, Inc.</i> , 68 A.3d 197 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee, LLC v. Complex Litigation Support, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009).....	26
<i>LLC v. Patriarch Partners, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6248461 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2016) .....	26
<i>Mahani v. Edix Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007) .....	28
<i>Proctor v. Bunting</i> , 797 A.2d 671 (Del. 2002) .....	16
<i>Robelen Piano Co. v. Di Fonzo</i> , 169 A.2d 240 (Del. 1961) .....	29
<i>Smith v. Delaware State Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012) .....	17
<i>Swann Keys Civic Ass’n v. Shamp</i> , 971 A.2d 163 (Del. 2009) .....	27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Del. Ch. R. 54(d).....	4,11
Del. Lawyers’ R. of Prof’l Conduct 1.5(a) .....	28, 29
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	14
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(iv) .....	2
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3) .....	16

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(c)(i).....	16
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(c)(ii) .....	2
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(d)(iv) .....	27
